securities from the denominator due to their antidilutive effect when calculating a net loss per diluted share. We calculate adjusted earnings per diluted share (Non-GAAP) for the year ended March 31, 2021 on a fully diluted basis, using a
weighted average of 162.0 million common shares. Because we show the GAAP to Non-GAAP per share reconciling items on a fully diluted basis, any footing differences in those items are due to different weighted average share counts. This
methodology results in per share difference of $0.24 for the year ended March 31, 2021.

c) Adjusted earnings per diluted share on an FX-adjusted basis for the years ended March 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019 were $17.15, $15.00, and $13.59, respectively, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.06, $0.05, and $0.02,
respectively.

d) Refer to our applicable filings with the SEC for footnote disclosures included in our Earnings Release on Form 8-K filed on May 6th, 2021, May 20th, 2020, and May 8th, 2019.

© 2021 McKesson Corporation. All rights reserved.

80

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Full Year Fiscal 2021 and 2019

$ in millions Year Ended March 31, 2021 Year Ended March 31, 2019
As reported

(GAAP) Adjustments (a)
As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments (a)

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)
U.S. Pharmaceutical $ 2,763 $ (46) $ 2,717 $ 2,710 $ (233) $ 2,477
Prescription Technology Solutions 395 72 467 355 74 429
Medical-Surgical Solutions 707 98 805 455 150 605
International (37) 522 485 (1,903) 2,345 442
Other (b) — — — (104) 436 332

Subtotal 3,828 646 4,474 1,513 2,772 4,285
Corporate expenses, net (8,645) 8,061 (584) (639) 138 (501)

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes $ (4,817) $ 8,707 $ 3,890 $ 874 $ 2,910 $ 3,784

INTERNATIONAL SEGMENT
McKesson Canada $ 78 $ 153 $ 231 $ 76 $ 146 $ 222
McKesson Europe (115) 369 254 (1,979) 2,199 220

International $ (37) $ 522 $ 485 $ (1,903) $ 2,345 $ 442

a) Refer to our applicable filings with the SEC for footnote disclosures included in our Earnings Release on Form 8-K filed on May 6th, 2021 and May 8th, 2019.
b) Operating profit (loss) for Other includes equity earnings and charges from our investment in Change Healthcare JV. Additional items included within operating profit (loss) for Other include a credit of $90 million in fiscal 2019 resulting from

the derecognition of a tax receivable agreement liability payable to the shareholders of Change Healthcare, Inc. We completed the separation from our investment in Change Healthcare JV in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020.